10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

The Honorable Suzanne R. Parisien
Noted for Hearing: March 31, 2023
Without Oral Argument

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

STACY IRWIN and KIMBERLY FERREIRO,
Plaintiffs,
V.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation
under the laws of the State of Washington,

Defendant.

NO. 21-2-11739-9 SEA

CITY OF SEATTLE’S STATEMENT
REGARDING MOTION TO QUASH
FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY
DURKAN

CITY OF SEATTLE’S STATEMENT REGARDING MOTION SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP

TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY DURKAN

1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

CITY OF SEATTLE’S STATEMENT REGARDING
MOTION TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY DURKAN

Defendant City of Seattle submits this statement in response to the Motion to Quash
and/or for Protective Order Regarding Subpoena to Jenny Durkan for Deposition and
Production of Documents that was filed yesterday afternoon by K&L Gates LLP (“Motion to
Quash”, Sub No. 147.)

The Motion to Quash is styled as filed on behalf of the City, and the signature block for
K&L Gates indicates that Mr. Shaw and his associates are “Attorneys for Defendant”. (Sub
No. 147.) Mr. Shaw and his firm have entered a Special Appearance in this case as counsel for
third-party Jenny A. Durkan only. (Sub No. 142.) The Motion to Quash was not filed on
behalf of the City. (Declaration of Brandi B. Balanda, 99 3, 6.) The City understands that the
Motion to Quash is intended to have been brought on behalf of Ms. Durkan as the third-party
recipient of a subpoena in this case. (/d., §5.) The City submits this Statement to clarify the
record that the Motion to Quash was not made by the City. (/d., 9 6.) The City takes no

position regarding the merits of the Motion to Quash. (/d., 4 7.)

CITY OF SEATTLE’S STATEMENT REGARDING MOTION SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY DURKAN - 1 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272

(206) 749-0500




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

DATED: March 21, 2023.

SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP

By s/ Brandi B. Balanda
James P. Savitt, WSBA #16847
Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836
Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272
Telephone: 206.749.0500
Facsimile: 206.749.0600
Email: jsavitt@sbwLLP.com
Email: bbalanda@sbwLLP.com
Email: sgohmannbigelow(@sbwLLP.com

Attorneys for Defendant City of Seattle

[ certify that this memorandum contains 207 words,
in compliance with the Local Civil Rules.

CITY OF SEATTLE’S STATEMENT REGARDING MOTION SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY DURKAN -2 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272

(206) 749-0500




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that

on this date, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served on the

following in the manner(s) indicated:

Susan B. Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545
Law Office of Susan B. Mindenbergs
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 447-1560

Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

Email: susanmm(@msn.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
Law Office of Jeffrey L. Needle
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523
Email: jneedlel@wolfenet.com
jneedle@jneedlelaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

G. William Shaw, WSBA # 8573

Benjamin C. Woodruff, WSBA # 56618

Emaan R. Jaberi, WSBA # 56990

K&L GATES LLP

925 Fourth Avenue , Suite 2900

Seattle, Washington 98104-1158

Telephone: (206) 623-7580

Facsimile: (206) 623-7022

Email: Bill. Shaw@klgates.com
Ben.Woodruff@klgates.com
Emaan.Jaberi@klgates.com

Attorneys for Jenny Durkan

O0KOX

O0KOX

OOXOX

Via E-Filing

Via Legal Messenger
Via Email
Via U.S. Mail

Via Fax

Via E-Filing

Via Legal Messenger
Via Email
Via U.S. Mail

Via Fax

Via E-Filing

Via Legal Messenger
Via Email
Via U.S. Mail

Via Fax

DATED this 21% day of March, 2023 at Seattle, Washington.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A

.Meg\hary Parker

I

SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272

(206) 749-0500




