1		The Honorable Suzanne R. Parisien	
2		Noted for Hearing: March 31, 2023 Without Oral Argument	
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING		
9			
10	STACY IRWIN and KIMBERLY FERREIRO,	NO. 21-2-11739-9 SEA	
11	Plaintiffs,	CITY OF SEATTLE'S STATEMENT	
12	V.	REGARDING MOTION TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY	
13	CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation	DURKAN	
14	under the laws of the State of Washington,		
15	Defendant.		
16			
17 18			
10			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
	CITY OF SEATTLE'S STATEMENT REGARDING MOTIO TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY DURKAN		

## <u>CITY OF SEATTLE'S STATEMENT REGARDING</u> MOTION TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR JENNY DURKAN

Defendant City of Seattle submits this statement in response to the Motion to Quash and/or for Protective Order Regarding Subpoena to Jenny Durkan for Deposition and Production of Documents that was filed yesterday afternoon by K&L Gates LLP ("Motion to Quash", Sub No. 147.)

The Motion to Quash is styled as filed on behalf of the City, and the signature block for K&L Gates indicates that Mr. Shaw and his associates are "Attorneys for Defendant". (Sub No. 147.) Mr. Shaw and his firm have entered a Special Appearance in this case as counsel for third-party Jenny A. Durkan only. (Sub No. 142.) The Motion to Quash was not filed on behalf of the City. (Declaration of Brandi B. Balanda, ¶¶ 3, 6.) The City understands that the Motion to Quash is intended to have been brought on behalf of Ms. Durkan as the third-party recipient of a subpoena in this case. (*Id.*, ¶ 5.) The City submits this Statement to clarify the record that the Motion to Quash was not made by the City. (*Id.*, ¶ 6.) The City takes no position regarding the merits of the Motion to Quash. (*Id.*, ¶ 7.)

1	DATED: March 21, 2023.		
2			
3		SAVITT BRUCE & WILLE	Y LLP
4			
5		By <u>s/Brandi B. Baland</u>	
6		James P. Savitt, WSBA Brandi B. Balanda, W	
7		Sarah Gohmann Bigel 1425 Fourth Avenue S	
		Seattle, Washington 9	
8		Telephone: 206.749.0	500
9		Facsimile: 206.749.0 Email: jsavitt@sbwLl	
10		Email: <u>bbalanda@sby</u>	vLLP.com
11		Email: <u>sgohmannbige</u>	low@sbwLLP.com
12		Attorneys for Defendant C	Tity of Seattle
13		I certify that this memorar	
14		in compliance with the Lo	cal Civil Rules.
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
_ ,	CITY OF SEATTLE'S STATEMENT RET TO QUASH FILED BY COUNSEL FOR .		SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800 Seattle, Washington 98101-2272 (206) 749-0500

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that		
3	on this date, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served on the		
4	following in the manner(s) indicated:		
4	Susan B. Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545	⊠ Via E-Filing	
5	Law Office of Susan B. Mindenbergs 705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050	<ul> <li>Via Legal Messenger</li> <li>Via Email</li> </ul>	
6	Seattle, WA 98104	$\square$ Via U.S. Mail	
7	Telephone: (206) 447-1560 Facsimile: (206) 447-1523	— Via Fax	
8	Email: <u>susanmm@msn.com</u>		
9	Attorney for Plaintiffs		
10	Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346	🖂 Via E-Filing	
	Law Office of Jeffrey L. Needle	$\Box$ Via Legal Messenger	
11	705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 Seattle, WA 98104	🖂 Via Email	
12	Telephone: (206) 447-1560	$\Box$ Via U.S. Mail	
13	Facsimile: (206) 447-1523 Email: jneedlel@wolfenet.com	🗆 Via Fax	
14	jneedle@jneedlelaw.com		
15	Attorney for Plaintiffs		
16	G. William Shaw, WSBA # 8573	🖂 Via E-Filing	
17	Benjamin C. Woodruff, WSBA # 56618	Via Legal Messenger	
18	Emaan R. Jaberi, WSBA # 56990 K&L GATES LLP	⊠ Via Email	
19	925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900	□ Via U.S. Mail □ Via Fax	
20	Seattle, Washington 98104-1158 Telephone: (206) 623-7580		
	Facsimile: (206) 623-7022		
21	Email: <u>Bill.Shaw@klgates.com</u> <u>Ben.Woodruff@klgates.com</u>		
22	Emaan.Jaberi@klgates.com		
23	Attorneys for Jenny Durkan		
24	DATED this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of March, 2023 at Seattle, Washington.		
25			
26	Mile Labor		
27		Meghan Parker	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP	
		1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800 Seattle, Washington 98101-2272	
		(206) 749-0500	